

67046-8

67046-8

NO. 67046-8

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

JEFFREY MOORE,

Appellant,

v.

VICTOR SIEGEL and JANE DOE SIEGEL,

Respondents.

2011 DEC 19 AM 10:23
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Honorable Mariane C. Spearman)

JEFF MOORE'S REPLY BRIEF

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
John R. McDowall, WSBA No. 25138
Attorneys for Appellant

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. This Court Stated Clearly In <i>Moore I</i> That Summary Judgment Was Being Reversed And The Case Remanded Because Of A Dispute Of Material Fact. No “Special Instructions” Were Needed. Rather, The New Trial Court Violated RAP 12.2 By Granting Siegel’s Motion. Reversal Of Summary Judgment For Siegel Is Required Because Trial Is Necessary To Resolve Disputed Material Facts.	2
B. Siegel’s Fact-Based “State of Mind” Argument That Moore “Conspired” With The Eisenberg Family To Harm Blue Frog In The ITL Litigation Is Incorrect, Irrational, And Unreasonable Given Moore’s Ownership Of 500,000 Shares Of Blue Frog Stock And Additional Options Because The Only Possible Interest Moore Had Was For Blue Frog To Succeed. Such “Alignment” Would Have Been Financial Suicide For Moore. To The Extent Siegel Claims Moore Was “Aligned” with ITL And Against Blue Frog And That Assertion Can Be Deemed Potentially “Reasonable”, There Is A Factual Dispute Which Reinforces Why Trial Is Required	4
C. Siegel’s Repeated Characterization Of The Facts On Summary Judgment To Be Construed In His Favor Is Contrary To The Basic Principles of Summary Judgment And Amounts To Mischaracterizing What Are The Applicable Facts For Purposes of Summary Judgment	6

D.	Siegel Himself Recognized In <i>Moore I</i> That A Key Issue Is The Reasonableness Of Siegel’s Belief That Moore Violated The Severance Agreement Because He Was “Aligned” With ITL And That The Reasonableness Of His Claimed Belief Is A Question Of Fact Not Susceptible to Summary Judgment. This Is Particularly True Here Where Siegel Claims His Belief There Was A Bona Fide Dispute Also Is “Reasonable” Because He Consulted With Counsel, But Never Provides Any Evidence Of What Counsel Said. Because Siegel Had Control Of And Failed To Provide That Evidence It Can Only Be Inferred That Such Evidence Would Be Unfavorable To Siegel, Making Siegel’s Belief Unreasonable As A Matter Of Law.....	10
III.	CONCLUSION.	14

APPENDIX

	<u>Page</u>
Appendix C: CP 742, July 11, 2007 email discussing the need to schedule Moore’s half day deposition soon.....	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992)	14
<i>Lynoff v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	12
<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 147 Wn. App. 449, 238 P.3d 1184 (2010)	3
<i>Moore v. Blue Frog Mobile, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 1, 221 P.3d 913 (2009), <i>rev. den.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pier 67 Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977)	12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 56(c)	3, 14
RAP 12.2	1, 2, 3, 14
